education and 15 years of experience on the Board of a listed company.

However, the Company has also made appropriate arrangements to carry out orientation / briefing
sessions for its directors to acquaint them with the applicable laws & regulations, Company’s
Memorandum and Articles of Association, their duties and responsibilities to enable them to
effectively govern the affairs of the listed company for and on behalf of shareholders.

Pattern of Shareholding:

The pattern of shareholding as required under the Companies Act, 2017 is attached separately with
this report.

The following transactions in the shares of the Company were carried out by the Directors, during the
year under report:

Mr. Omer Baig, Managing Director / CEO of the Company has gifted 5,139,983 ordinary shares to his
real sons namely Mr. Mohammad Baig and Mr. Mustafa Baig through gift deeds dated January 02,
2024. The details of shareholding of the sponsors prior to gift transaction and the current shareholding
status are tabulated hereunder:

Name

Shareholding Prior to
Gift Transaction

Change in
Shareholding Due to

Gift Transaction

Shareholding After
Gift Transaction

No. of
Shares % No. of

Shares
% No. of

Shares %

Mr. Omer Baig (MD/CEO) 49,111,853 28.53% (5,139,983) (2.99%) 43,971,870 25.54%
Mr. Mohammad Baig (Son) 17,215,560 10.00% 2,566,450 1.49% 19,782,010 11.49%
Mr. Mustafa Baig (Son) 17,294,560 10.05% 2,573,533 1.49% 19,868,093 11.54%

Number of Employees:

The number of permanent employees as at June 30, 2024 was 1,034 (2023: 1,211).

Value of Investments of Provident Fund:

The value of total investment of provident fund as at June 30, 2024 was PKR 232.079 million (2023:
PKR 224.069 million).

Financial Statements:

As required under the Listed Companies Code of Corporate Governance Regulations, 2019 the Managing
Director / CEO and Chief Financial Officer presented the financial statements, duly endorsed under
their respective signatures, for consideration and approval of the Board of Directors and Board after
consideration authorized the signing of financial statements for issuance and circulation on September
20, 2024.